
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT Committee will be held at 
6.30 pm on THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2022 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

4.   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE 
 

(Pages 3 - 20) 

 Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed.  
 

 

5.   RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN SUSTAINABILITY 
APPRAISAL - SCOPING REPORT 
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed.  
 

 

6.   RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - REGULATION 
18 CONSULTATION 
 

(Pages 25 - 60) 

 Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed.  
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Planning and Development – Councillor Alison 
Brown (Chair), Councillor Ian Brown, Councillor Stella Brunskill JP, Councillor Robert 
(Bob) Buller, Councillor Stuart Carefoot, Councillor Judith Clark (Vice-Chair), Councillor 
Louise Edge, Councillor Mark French, Councillor Brian Holden, Councillor Kevin Horkin 
MBE, Councillor Angeline Humphreys, Councillor Simon O'Rourke, Councillor Mary 
Robinson, Councillor James (Jim) Rogerson and Councillor Richard Sherras. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

                           
meeting date:  THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2022 
title:   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE  
submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING 
principal author: COLIN HIRST HEAD OF REGENERATION AND HOUSING 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To inform Members of the updated Local Development Scheme (LDS) which sets out the 
anticipated timeframe for the Local Plan review. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives – The Local Development Scheme is fundamental to the 
delivery of planning policy, primarily via the Local Plan and will help in protecting and 
enhancing environmental quality.  Planning policies will help deliver the Council’s 
ambitions relating to the supply of affordable homes in the area, and economic growth.     
 

 Corporate Priorities - The LDS will provide a management tool for resource planning 
and will aid performance and consistency.  The scheme will help deliver community 
involvement.  As the management tool for planning policy preparation, it provides a 
basis by which to identify how, in particular, issues relating to the objectives of a 
sustainable economy, thriving market towns and housing will be addressed through 
the Local Plan.   
 

 Other Considerations – The Council has a duty to prepare and keep up to date a Local 
Development Scheme and spatial policy through the Development Plan for the 
Borough.   

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) 
 
2.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a statutory document that the Council has to 

have in place.  It is a public statement of the programme that the Council intend to take 
forward to deliver the Local Plan for the area.  A copy of the proposed LDS is attached at 
Appendix 1.  

 
2.2 The Core Strategy was formally adopted in December 2014 and the Housing and 

Economic Development- Development Plan Document (HED DPD) was adopted in 
October 2019.   

 
2.3 Whilst the (HED DPD) is only 24 months from adoption, any plans that have reached their 

5-year anniversary need to be reviewed. In the case of the Core Strategy the 5-year 
anniversary was reached in December 2019 and consequently the council undertook a 
review of the strategy concluding that several policy areas did need to be updated. This 
was considered by members at the meeting of this committee held on the 28 November 
2019, Min 443 Refers. It was resolved to produce a new local plan for the area that would 

DECISION 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

consolidate an updated Development Plan Strategy with the Housing and Economic DPD 
documents. The previous LDS, published in April 2021, can be viewed at the following 
link: 

 
 https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/1797/local-development-scheme-2021 
 
3 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 
 
3.1 Following the completion of the Local Plan review, work commenced on the production of 

the necessary evidence base documents to support the new Local Plan, however work 
was stalled due to the ongoing pandemic and the publication at the end of summer 2020 
of the governments White Paper on the plan making system. The programme is almost 
12 months behind schedule. The established Development Plan Working Group (DPWG) 
has met to discuss issues arising and the approach to be taken to progress the review of 
the Local Plan.   

 
3.2 To ensure that the Local Plan Update remains on track, it is important to move forward 

with the process as soon as possible. The Local Plan Working Group has maintained 
involved in the process and recently reviewed matters relating to updating the LDS and 
progressing the Regulation 18 Stage of the plan making process. 

 
3.3 There are still uncertainties around the impacts of the pandemic particularly in relation to 

areas such as economic evidence and housing markets however this will need to be kept 
under review as the process moves forward and any implications taken account of at later 
stages. Although there are indications that a standalone planning bill as intended in the 
previous White Paper is unlikely to go
[...]
ity for policy work.   

 

 Reputation – The Council’s decision on how to proceed could affect its reputation for 
example if the LDS is not kept up to date, the Council will not meet the requirements 
of legislation.   

 

 Equality & Diversity – The local plan process includes measures to protect equality 
and Diversity considerations.  

 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Authorise the Director of Economic Development and Planning to publish the Local 

Development Scheme and keep this committee informed of progress. 
 
 
 

 

        
 
COLIN HIRST NICOLA HOPKINS 
HEAD OF REGENERATION AND HOUSING DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 AND PLANNING 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
1. Ribble Valley Borough Council Local Development Scheme –April 2021.   
2. Committee Reports – published on the council’s web pages. 
 
 
For further information please ask for Colin Hirst, extension 4503. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

   

        

 
RIBBLE VALLEY 

LOCAL PLAN  
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     MAY 2022 

 

 
     REGENERATION AND HOUSING 

Page 7



 
 

2022 
Ribble Valley Borough Council 

 
 Local Development Scheme 

 

Contents 
 
                Page 
 
Introduction         1 
 
       
Schedule of Proposed Documents      2 
   
      
Overall Programme        2 
         
 
Profiles of each Local Development Document    3 
      
 
Supporting Statement       7 
      
 
Monitoring and Review of this document    9 
 
 
Appendix 1 Schedule of proposed Local Development Documents 11 
 
 
Appendix 2 Timetable Gannt Chart        12 
    

 

Page 8



1 
 

 
Introduction: The current Development Plan for Ribble Valley 
 
The Local Development Framework (LDF) provides the basis for planning decisions in 
the Ribble Valley and sets the pattern for development and investment over the coming 
years.  

 
 
The Ribble Valley Borough Council Local Development Framework (LDF) comprises 
the following: 
 

 Core Strategy 2008-2028 A Local Plan for Ribble Valley  
 

 Ribble Valley Proposal’s Map  
 

 Housing and Economic Development – Development Plan Document   
 

 Longridge Neighbourhood Plan, 2028 
 
 
Other Development Framework Documents: 
 

 Statement of Community Involvement 

 Authority Monitoring Reports 

 Local Development Scheme (this document) 

 
 
Now that the LDF is complete, the Council is intending to move from the LDF to a Local 
Plan.  The process for developing this will involve a review of which documents will 
comprise the Local Plan itself and which evidence base documents will be required to 
underpin the details contained within the plan.   
 
This document is the Local Development Scheme (LDS) and is intended to set out the 
approach and timetable of policy preparation.  It is required under Section 15 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011).  
This relates not just to the Plan documents, but also factors in the evidence base 
documents.  The LDS is reviewed on an annual basis and is used to monitor the 
Council’s progress in terms of meeting key milestones and highlighting where 
document production might be slipping (if applicable).       
 
This Local Development Scheme is key to the Local Plan review and is intended to 
guide the production of development plans within the Ribble Valley. It is a very 
important document because our Local Plan will help to guide and shape the pattern 
of development within the borough.  It will form a spatial strategy for the area and will 
help to deliver community objectives and establish sustainable communities.   
 
This Local Development Scheme is intended to cover a 3 year the period up to the end 
of April 2024.  The schedule explains how, and when, the Council intends to complete 
its Local Plan review. 
 
In preparing this document the Council has considered: 
 

 What the likely content and structure of the proposed document is likely to be; 
 The evidence base needed to ensure that the policies are sound; and 
 Whether the Local Plan or any evidence base documents are likely to be 

prepared jointly with one or more authorities. 
 

Page 9



2 
 

 
The Council's Authority Monitoring Report provides a formal mechanism to monitor 
progress and the need to update either the timetable or policy coverage.  This process 
will continue as we move towards the Local Plan review.   
  

Schedule of Proposed Documents 
  
Our review of the Local Plan will provide planning policy coverage comprising: 

 The Local Plan 

 The adopted Proposal’s Map (adopted as part of the LDF) 

 Statement of Community Involvement  

 Authority Monitoring Report 

 Infrastructure Delivery Schedule 
 
The Schedule at Appendix 2 outlines the status and explains the purpose and key 
dates in the Plan’s production. 
 

Overall Programme 
 
The overall programme is illustrated in the GANNT chart at Appendix 2 and shows the 
intended programme of work.  The programme is intentionally ambitious as the Council 
is keen to follow the completion of the LDF with the Local Plan review to ensure up to 
date policy coverage for the borough continues. Government has also set a 
requirement for each Local Planning Authority to have in place by the end of 2023 an 
adopted and up to date local plan. The Council will keep the timetable and need for 
resources under review to enable it to meet its ambition as well as any implications 
that the governments intentions to change the plan making system as reflected in their 
White Paper on planning reforms published in August 2020. 
 
 

Page 10



3 
 

Profiles of each document. 
 
The following tables outline the format that we propose for each of our Development 
Documents.  They are aimed at providing an overview of what is proposed.  The 
schedule at Appendix 2 provides information on key milestones.  
 
 
 

Document Profile: Local Plan 

 
Document 
details 

[...]
  

Replacement Local Plan (2021 LDS)                                     
            

DRAFT TIMEFRAME        (2022 LDS)                 C C       
            

P
age 20



 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL REPORT TO 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

meeting date: THURSDAY 12 MAY 2022 
title: RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL – 

SCOPING REPORT 
submitted by: NICOLA HOPKINS – DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & 

PLANNING 
principal author:    MARK WALECZEK – PLANNING OFFICER 

 
1 PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To inform members of the Sustainability Appraisal process as part of the ongoing 

Ribble Valley Local Plan Review.  
 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives – To ensure that the borough remains a sustainable 
place to live and work. 

  

• Corporate Priorities – The authority has a legal duty to undertake a 
Sustainability Appraisal of its Local Plan. 

 

• Other Considerations – None. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Members will be aware that work is progressing on the production of a new Local 
Plan for the Borough. 

 

2.2 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires local authorities to carry 
out a Sustainability Appraisal [SA] of proposals within a plan throughout its 
preparation. The role of an SA is to promote sustainable development by assessing 
the impacts of the plan on environmental, economic, and social sustainability 
objectives. The appraisal runs alongside the plan-making process from initial scoping 
through to adoption, assessing and re-assessing the sustainability implications of the 
plan as it evolves through the regulation stages. The SA process, and its input toward 
plan preparation, is demonstrated in Appendix A. 

 

2.3 Following an invitation to quote, the Council have commissioned work to JBA 
Consultants to undertake the SA process on behalf of the Council. This work will 
include assessing the Local Plan at key stages of the plan-making process including 
Issues and Options, publication, submission, and adoption. 

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Council is due to consult with the public on issues and options relating to the new 

Local Plan as part of a Regulation 18 consultation. To make a sustainability-based 
assessment of the options put forward, baseline data, objectives and a measuring 
framework must be agreed which the plan can be measured against. 
 

3.2 JBA Consulting have prepared an initial scoping report as part of the SA which 
proposes and agrees the technical scope of the appraisal, the objectives against 

DECISION 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



which the emerging plan will be measured against and the framework through which 
the appraisal will be undertaken. The full report can be viewed using the following 
link: 

 
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/download/474/sustainability-appraisal---
scoping-report 
 

  3.3 The draft scoping report was subject to a consultation with the statutory consultation 
bodies including Natural England, Historic England and the Environment Agency 
between 12 November and 17 December 2021. Comments received have been 
reviewed and the scope of the assessment revised where relevant. All consultee 
responses can be viewed within the scoping report. 
 

 3.4 The next formal output in this process will be the full SA report, documenting the 
assessment of the publication version of the Local Plan against SA objectives. 
 

4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources – There is provision within existing resources to engage with 
JBA consultants to contribute to the SA process as it continues. 

 

• Technical, Environmental and Legal – The Council has a legal duty to 
undertake a sustainability appraisal of its Local Plan. 

 

• Political – There is significant interest in any potential development 
pressures upon villages, services and infrastructure within the Borough. 

 

• Reputation – Sustainable development is an issue of significance in the local 
community. 

 

• Equality & Diversity – No issues identified. 

 
5 RECOMMEND THAT COMMITTEE 

 
5.1 Approve the publication of the scoping report as part of the initial stage of the SA   

and invite comment as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan Review. 
 

5.2 Agree that the Sustainability Appraisal of the Local Plan continues, and future 
outcomes reported to members where appropriate. 

 
 

 

  MARK WALECZEK                                                      NICOLA HOPKINS 
PLANNING OFFICER  DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 
 

For further information please ask for Mark Waleczek, extension 4581.

Page 22

https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/download/474/sustainability-appraisal---scoping-report
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/download/474/sustainability-appraisal---scoping-report


  

 
 

APPENDIX A 

 
Flowchart demonstrating the input of the Sustainability Appraisal into Local Plan preparation.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

meeting date: THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2022 
title: RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN – REGULATION 18 CONSULTATION 
submitted by: NICOLA HOPKINS – DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
principal author:    COLIN HIRST– HEAD OF REGENERATION & HOUSING 

 
1 PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To consider the consultation report on Strategy Matters and to agree to undertake 

consultation in line with Regulation 18 as part of the ongoing Ribble Valley Local Plan 
Review.  

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 

 Community Objectives – To ensure that the borough remains a sustainable 
place to live and work. 
  

 Corporate Priorities – The authority has a legal duty to update its Local Plan for 
the area. 
 

 Other Considerations – None. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Members will be aware that work is progressing on the production of a new Local 
Plan for the borough. This intends to replace the adopted Core Strategy by setting 
out the strategic policies aimed at guiding development within the borough, bringing 
forward provisions of the HED-DPD as well as including non-strategic policies to be 
used for development management purposes. 

 

2.2 The local plan process has a number of key stages which are set out in detail in the 
Local Development Scheme, an update of which is the subject of a separate report 
on this committee’s agenda. In preparing a new local plan the council is required to 
promote the opportunity to discuss and debate key issues and options to be 
considered in forming its plan. The document the subject of this committee report 
marks a first key stage in generating stakeholder input to the plan making process 
and is intended as a vehicle upon which to base our engagement. 

 

2.3 Critically at this stage it is not a draft plan and its proposals and commentary have no 
status in planning terms. This stage is designed to raise issues and seek views from 
stakeholders through a round of statutory consultations that will follow the prescribed 
regulatory requirements of the plan making process. 

 

2.4 The outcome of this stage will be used to help shape the draft local plan which itself 
will be subject to further rounds of consultation r. Other areas of policy development 
in the light of ongoing evidence base work, monitoring, and response to the strategic 
issues raised in this document will also be subject to a programme of ongoing 
engagement through the regulation 18 stage with further reports to be considered by 
members. 

 
3 THE REGULATION 18 STAGE 
 
3.1 The proposed consultation will be based upon the document attached to this report. 

DECISION 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

Members are asked to consider the issues raised in the report and agree that it be 
used as the consultation vehicle for the first stage of public engagement for the local 
plan. If agreed a consultation version of the document will be published inviting views. 
 

3.2 The structure of the document provides context to the process and what the Council 
considers to be its understanding of the area in terms of a spatial portrait, outline of 
the key evidence prepared to date, and the proposed vision and objectives 
considered appropriate to take forward as the basis of a new local plan. 

 
3.3 For the purposes of this stage of consultation to inform how the council shapes its 

new plan views are invited upon the Vision and Objectives, but critically on the 
approach to establishing a Development Strategy for the area. It is from the 
Development Strategy that the proposals of the new plan will need to flow, and it is 
important that the council has provided the opportunity to test options and invite 
comments. 

 
3.4 As members will note the focus at this stage is on strategic issues which will need to 

be   tested and developed in order to inform the plan. The key issues relate to the 
level of housing requirement, affordable housing issues to be considered and the 
approach to planning for employment and growth. The latter is important to determine 
as it is closely related to and will have an influence on housing matters and ultimately 
the patterns of development to be planned for in the borough. 

 
3.5 Discussion is set out in the report around the development strategy options however 

the key strategic discussions that link in with this are the level of housing requirement 
and the approach to employment growth.  To date the analysis indicates that based 
on the governments Standard Methodology approach there is a very limited need to 
plan for additional housing over and above what is currently committed certainly 
within the short to medium term. However, there are some factors set out in the 
document that need to be tested in relation to the reality that commitments are being 
used up which may drive a need for an early review or an option to make some 
additional but phased allocations as part of this plan to help smooth the transition 
from high housing numbers to a lower level of housing. 

 
3.6 In relation to Employment and Jobs growth the key issue to be tested is the approach 

to supporting the local economy and planning for new land. As with housing this will 
be an important are to gain stakeholders views before committing to any particular 
approach in a new plan. 

 
3.7 The regulation 18 stage is an important opportunity to invite comments on the 

Council’s evidence base in particular any gaps as well as issues which the council 
has not identified yet stakeholders consider are important. This will inform the need 
for further work as the plan is formulated. 

 
3.8 In addition to the evidence base, the Council will also publish the first element of the 

parallel Sustainability Appraisal (SA) work which is the subject of a separate report 
on the committee’s agenda. The SA is a process of testing the approach to and 
development of the new plan against environmental considerations to ensure the 
policies contained in the plan will provide the most sustainable outcomes and support 
the requirement to deliver sustainable development in accord with national policy. 
Although published at the same time the SA will be subject to its own process of 
consultation. 

 
3.9 It is important to note that the response to consultation at this stage in terms of 

representations and comments will not in themselves be part of the testing of the 
local plan by way of the Public Examination by the Inspector. However, the council 
will, in reporting the outcome of the consultation and in particular how this stage 

Page 26



 

(Regulation 18) has helped shape the local plan, need to be able to demonstrate that 
it has provided adequate opportunities to have input to the plan and how the council 
has responded. It is an important informative part of the process. 
 

3.10 Issues raised in the document will be subject to a formal stage of consultation that 
will run over a 6-week period from publication. It will need to be undertaken in 
accordance with the regulations and in line with the methods set out in the council’s 
adopted Statement of Community Involvement, (SCI). The SCI is available on the 
council web site. The consultation will be published on the Councils web site with 
stakeholders notified directly where they have registered an interest. The Council will 
need to ensure a range of statutory consultees are invited to comment and this will 
include engaging with neighbouring local authorities through our responsibilities 
under the duty to cooperate. As previously discussed, the consultation will seek to 
focus on digital based consultation through the web site however to provide 
alternative routes to be involved paper reference copies will be available at local 
libraries.  

 
3.11 Whilst Parish Councils are a statutory consultee and will be notified as part of the 

process, as previously, a commitment has been given through the Council’s Parish 
Council Liaison Committee to hold a focused meeting during the consultation period 
on the local plan for the Ribble Valley Parishes to ensure Parishes have their own 
opportunity to discuss issues in a forum setting, share concerns and have the 
opportunity to play a key role in the formative regulation 18 stage. 

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

 

 Resources – The costs to undertake this consultation are contained within 
an identified budget to help deliver the local plan review. There are no 
additional revenue cost implications as a result of the consideration of this 
report. 
  

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – The Council has a legal duty to   
prepare a Local Plan the consultation process is set out in associated 
regulations. 

 

 Political – There is significant interest in the local plan process and any 
potential development pressures upon villages, services, and infrastructure 
within the Borough. 

 

 Reputation – An up-to-date local plan is an issue of significance in the local 
community and helps demonstrate that the council is meeting its duties and 
obligations and is a well-run authority. 

 

 Equality & Diversity – No specific issues identified. The consultation process is 
required to be in line with the adopted SCI which seeks to ensure equality and 
diversity is addressed through council consultation 

 
5 RECOMMEND THAT COMMITTEE 

 
5.1 Endorse the content of the Regulation 18 Strategic Matters Consultation 

Document and agree that the matters be published for 6 weeks statutory 
consultation and that the Director of Economic Development and Planning be 
authorised to prepare the necessary consultation materials to satisfy the 
requirements for Regulation 18 of the Development Plan Regulations and to 
undertake appropriate stakeholder consultation.  

Page 27



 

 
5.2 Agree that the outcome of the consultation is considered by the Development 

Plan Working Group before reporting back to this committee. 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

COLIN HIRST NICOLA HOPKINS 
HEAD OF REGENERATION & HOUSING  DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
PLANNING 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Local Plan Files and Publications. 
 

For further information please ask for Colin Hirst, extension 4503 

 

 
 

Page 28



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 

2021 – 2038 

 

 

REGULATION 18   

STRATEGIC ISSUES CONSULTATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning & Development Committee 

12th May 2022  

 

 

A NEW LOCAL PLAN FOR RIBBLE VALLEY 

Page 29



 

 

 

 

 

 

RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN 
 
CONTENTS 

 

INVITATION TO EXPRESS VIEWS  (To be added at Consultation) 

INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT    

       What is the local plan and its process? 

       Key plan making stages 

       The existing Development Plan  

OUR APPROACH 

        Testing the plan a
[...]
 is necessary. Views are welcome.  
 
 

 

 

Page 58



 

 

 

 

 

 

CORE STRATEGY KEY DIAGRAM                                                Appendix 1 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Local Development Scheme Update
	LDS 2022 pd report version

	5 Ribble Valley Local Plan Sustainability Appraisal - Scoping report
	6 Ribble Valley Local Plan Review - Regulation 18 Consultation
	RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN - REGULATION 18 CONSULTATION - pd - 12 MAY 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Planning and Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 12 May 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor A Brown (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
B Buller 
L Edge 
K Fletcher 
 

M French 
K Horkin 
S O'Rourke 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Head of Regeneration and Housing, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Planning Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors M Hindle, G Mirfin, G Scott and R Walsh 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence for the meeting were received from Councillors S Carefoot, J 
Clark and B Holden. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

12 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing 
members of the updated Local Development Scheme (LDS) which sets out the 
anticipated timeframe for the Local Plan. 

 
The LDS is a statutory document that the Council has to have in place and is a public 
statement of the programme that the Council intend to take forward to deliver the 
Local plan for the area. 
 
The Core Strategy was formally adopted in December 2014 and the Housing and 
Economic Development – Development Plan Document (HED DPD) was adopted in 
October 2019. The Core Strategy reached its 5-year anniversary in December 2019 
and the council undertook a review of the strategy and concluded that several policy 
areas needed to be updated. Work had commenced on this process but was stalled 
by the pandemic and the publication of the Government’s White Paper on the plan 
making system which means the programme is now almost 12 months behind 
schedule. 
 
To ensure that the Local Plan updates remains on track for an updated plan to be in 
place by the end of 2023 it was important to move forward with the process as soon 
as possible.  



 

 
 

 
The timetable to produce the plan was set out for members approval. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Authorise the Director of Economic Development and Planning to publish the Local 
Development Scheme and keep committee informed of progress. 
 

13 RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL - SCOPING 
REPORT  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing 
members of the Sustainability Appraisal process as part of the ongoing Ribble Valley 
Local Plan. 

 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires local authorities to carry 
out a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) of proposals within a plan throughout its 
preparation. The role of the SA was to promote sustainable development by 
assessing the impacts of the plan on environmental, economic, and social 
sustainability objectives. The appraisal runs alongside the plan-making process. 
 
The Council had commissioned work to JBA Consultants to undertake the SA 
process on behalf of the Council and they had prepared an initial scoping report as 
part of the SA which proposed and agreed the technical scope of the appraisal, the 
objectives against which the emerging plan would be measured against and the 
framework through which the appraisal would be undertaken. 
 
The draft scoping report was subject to a consultation with the statutory consultation 
bodies and the comments received had been reviewed and the scope of the 
assessment revised where relevant. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Approve the publication of scoping report as part of the initial stage of the SA 
and invite comment as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan, and 
 

2. Agree that the Sustainability Appraisal of the Local Plan continues, and future 
outcomes reported to members where appropriate. 

 
14 RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - REGULATION 18 CONSULTATION  

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report asking 
committee to consider the consultation report on Strategy Matters and agree to 
undertake consultation in line with Regulation 18 as part of the ongoing Ribble Valley 
Local Plan. 

 
Committee were informed that work was progressing on the production of the new 
local plan for the borough, and one of the key stages the council was required to carry 
out was to promote the opportunity to discuss and debate the key issues and options 
to be considered in forming its plan. 
 
The proposed consultation on the document would generate stakeholder input to the 
plan making process and was intended as a vehicle upon which to base the 
engagement giving an opportunity to raise issues the council had not identified that 
they considered important. 
 



 

 
 

Members were asked to consider the issues raised in the document which included 
strategic issues that would need to be tested and developed in order to inform the 
plan. The key issues related to the level of housing requirement, affordable housing 
issues to be considered and the approach to planning for employment and growth 
together with options for the Development Strategy. 
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing reported that to date the analysis indicated 
that based on the government’s Standard Methodology approach there was a very 
limited need to plan for additional housing over and above what was currently 
committed within the short term. However, there were some factors that needed to be 
tested in relation to the reality that commitments were being used up which may drive 
a need for an early review or an option to make some additional but phased 
allocations as part of this plan to help smooth the transition from high housing 
numbers to a lower level of housing. 
 
The key issue to be tested in relation to Employment and Jobs growth was the 
approach to supporting the local economy and planning for new land. 
 
The consultation and subsequent reporting of the outcomes would demonstrate that 
the Council had provided the opportunity to have input to the plan and how it had 
responded. The consultation would run over a 6-week period from publication and 
would include a range of statutory consultees, neighbouring authorities under the duty 
to cooperate, parish councils and the public. It would be a digital based consultation 
through the website, but paper copies would also be made available. 
 
A focused meeting would be held for the parish councils to ensure they had an 
opportunity to discuss issues in a forum setting. The proposed date for this was 6 
June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Endorse the content of the Regulation 18 Strategic Matters Consultation 
Document and agree that the matters be published for 6 weeks statutory 
consultation and the Director of Economic Development and Planning be 
authorised to prepare the necessary consultation materials to satisfy the 
requirements for Regulation 18 of the Development Plan Regulations and to 
undertake appropriate stakeholder consultation, and 
 

2. Agree that the outcome of the consultation is considered by the Development 
Plan working group before reporting back to this committee. 

 
15 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


